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title to any tract of land not exceeding for?y acres in area which he
deems necessary or convenient for the use of the state as locations
for watch towers, warehouses, or other buildings of any kind, or
for any other use in connection with his duties as commissioner of
" forestry and fire prevention.

Sec. 2. Commissioner of forestry may purchase lands.—
That Section 2 of. Laws 1927, Chapter 329, be and the same hereby
is amended so as to read as follows:

“Sec. 2. That said commissioner of forestry and fire preven-
tion, department of conservation, is also authorized, on behalf of
the State of Minnesota, to purchase small tracts or parcels of land
not exceeding five acres in area, nor costing more than $50.00 for
any single iract, to be used as locations for watch towers, ware-
houses, or other buildings of any kind, or for any other use in con-
nection with his duties as commissioner of forestry and fire preven-
tion—also to acquire by condemnation any tract of land not exceed-
ing five acres in area for said purposes; also to acquire by gift, pur-
chase, or condemnation any easement or right-o -way thet may be
necessary to provide access to any tract of land acquired under this
act.

“Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.”

Approved April 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 221—S5. F. No. 444

An act to appropriate money for the currcnt expenses, buildings
and improvements at Stale Institutions, for expenses of the State
Board of Control and certain activitics under the supervision or con-
trol of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money
from the State Prison Revolving Fund for current expenses, build-
ings and improvements at the State Prison; to authorize the trans-
fer of funds in certain cases; 1o extend balances of appropriations
heretofore made; and to authorize the cxecutive council to borrow
nioney i certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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[Chap.

Section 1. Appropriation for state institutions—The sums
hereinaiter named, or so'much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not
ctherwise appropriated to be expended by the state board of
control for the purposes specified in the following sections of
this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each

item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Asylum:

Available for
Year Ending

1930 $162,000

Current Expense .....coveivviininnnnn., June 30,
Current Expense ......ovvvviniicnnnn.. June 30,
Repail8 ...oviiereiiinniniiiinncannnn.. June 30,
RepailS .ivviiiceriaiitioarnncannnnn. June 30,
Heating and Plumbing Repairs ........ June 30,
Heating and Plumbing Repairs ........ June 30,
Water Supply ... iiiiiiii i, June 30,
Laundry Machinery ................... June 30,
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,
Laundry Building (Additional) ........ June 30,
Garage ....oiiiireiieniiai i June 30,
Improving Grounds ................... June 30,
Improving Grounds ................... June 30,

Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum:

1931
1930
1931
1930
1931
1930
1930
1930
1931
1930
1930
1930
1931

Available for
Year Endin

Current Expense ........c0viiienaaa.. June 30,
Current Expense ........c.o0vivviaan... June 30,
Repairs ..oveviiiennioiiiinninnnnns, June 30,
Repairs ....ooiiirunmeiiiiiennnnnn, June 30,
Furniture and Equipment .............. June 30,
Furniture and Equipment .............. June 30,
Garage vveeirnnercrnreniseninnnnneanes June 30,
Dairy Barn (Additional) .............. June 30,
Shop Building (Additional) ............ June 30,
Moving Barn and New Silo ............ June 30,
Improving Grounds ................... June 30,

Improving Grounds ................... June 30,

1931
1930
1931
1930
1931
1931
1930
1930
1930
1930
1931

162,000
6,000
6,000
4,500
2,000

22,000
3,000
1,000
1,000
8,000
2,500
1,500
1,500

193% $185,500

185,500
6,500
6,500
1,000
1,000
2,000
8,500
7,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
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Sec. 4. Willmar State Asylum:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ...................... June 30,
Current Expense ..............c00unenn June 30,
Repairs ......ociiiiiiiiiiinnenaennnns June 30,
Repairs ......c.iviiiiiiniiinnnannnans June 30,
Power Plant Repairs .................. June 30,
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30,
Kitchen Equipment ................... June 30,
Two Cottages for Inmates ............. June 30,
Equipment New Cottages ............. June 30,
Tmproving Grounds ................... June 30,
Improving Grounds ................000 June 30,

Sec. 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ...................... June 30,
Current Expense .............ce0vennns June 30,
Repairs .....ccovimiiiiiiiiiiinnaneennn June 30,
Repairs ........ciiiiiiiiinuinnnannns June 30,
Fireproofing and Tile Floors ........... June 30,
LADTATY o iviernmeneeanrrasnnsnnsssns June 3U,
Library ..ottt June 30,
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,
DT} T TP June 30,
Hydrotherapeutic Apparatus ........... June 30,
Improving Grounds ................... June 30,
Improving Grounds ................... June 30,

See. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

233
1930 $120,000
1931 154,000
1930 4,000
1931 4,000
1930 3,500
1930 1,000
1930 1,000
1930 155,000
1931 12,000
1930 1,000
1931 1,000
1930 $400,000
1931 410,000
1930 10,000
1931 10,000
1931 10,000
1Y30 AN
1931 500
1930 1,000
1931 1,000
1930 1,000
1930 2,000
1930 250
1931 250

Available for
Year Ending

1930 $327,500

Current Expense .......cccooiiiiinn... June 30,
Current Expense .................c00tn June 30,
Repairs ......ccviiiiiiiiiineiiionninnns June 30,
Repairs ...iciviiiiiiiiinanaiainnins June 30,
Hay Shed ................iiiia June 30,
Farm House .......oiiiiivinannvnans, june 30,
Library ....cociiviiniiinnriinneannns June 30,
5 o3 ' June 30,
Kitchen Equipment ................... June 30,
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,

Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30,

1931
1930
1931
1930
1930
1930
1931
1930
1930
1931

349,500
15,000
15,000

1,800
5,500
250
250
500
1,500
1,500
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Available for

Year Ending .
Addition to Receiving Hospital ........ June 30, 1930 85,000
Porches for Women’s Building ........ June 30, 1930 5,000
Equipment Receiving Hospital ......... June 30, 1930 5,000

Sec, 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense ...................... June 30, 1930 $415,000
Current Expense ............c.c0oiinns June 30, 1931 418,000
Repairs ......coviviivainnnnrrcnananes June 30, 1930 17,500
Repairs ...oiiiiiniiiiiisiiniansisnnnas June 30, 1931 17,500
Reconstruction Porches ............... June 30, 1930 19,500
Terrazzo Floor ....oviiiviniirnennan. June 30, 1931 13,000
New Sinks ..oovivniiiiiiiinenirnnnn, June 30, 1930 2,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 2,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 2,500
Library ...ivuiiiiniiiaiiirai i June 30, 1930 500
Library ......oiiiiiiaiiiin i iiieeans June 30, 1931 500
Hydrotherapeutic Apparatus ........... June 30, 1930 5,200
Electric Wiring ..............oc0ient June 30, 1931 2,500
Water Softener .......0vevevinnrnnnnn. June 30, 1930 8,500
Road to Hospital, immediately available. 1,000

Sec. 8. 8chool for Feeble Minded:

Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense ......covvvvnvaninnnns June 30, 1930 $380,000
Current Expense ......... Ceereriaae e June 30, 1931 410,000
Repairs .....ccoiiiviiiiiienrinnnenss June 30, 1930 41,400
Repairs ........c..coiiiiiiienaaiianne. June 30, 1931 40,000
New Floors ...cvvieeiieiiennnnnnannnn June 30, 1930 13,600
Heating and Plumbing Repairs ........ June 30, 1930 9,800
Cottage for Engineer .................. June 30, 1930 5,500
Farm Equipment ..................... June 30, 1930 1,000
Farm Equipment ...............c.0e0. June 30, 1931 1,000
Library, School and Musical Equipment. June 30, 1930 1,500
Library, School and Musical Equipment. June 30, 1931 1,500
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1930 4,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 2,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 2,000
Building for Idiotic Patients ........... June 30, 1929 125,000
Garage .....cciiiiieiiiiiii e June 30, 1930 2,000
Farm Buildings ..................00.. June 30, 1930 3,000
Fire Escapes ....vvvvirinivinninnnca. June 30, 1930 4,900
Extension Steam Pipes ................ June 30, 1931- 1,600
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Available for
Year Ending

B

Sewerage Disposal ............0000000- June 30, 1930 2,000
Extension Water Mains ............... June 30, 1930 1,500
Electric Cable ....covvvvvrninrnnernens June 30, 1930 2,000
Equipment New Building ............. June 30, 1930 10,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 . 1,000
Improving Grounds ................cn. June 30, 1931 1,000
Sec. 9. Colony for Epileptics:
Available for
Year Ending
Current Expense .......o...vvvinnn.. June 30, 1930 $ 80,000
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1931 109,000
Repairs .....ovveeinniiicnnnivennnenns June 30, 1930 1,000
Repairs .....coiveirriineiniinnnnnnnns June 30, 1931 1,000
Library, School, Musical and Industrial
Equipment .............. PP June 30, 1930 1,250
Library, School, Musical and Industrial
Equipment ..........c.coooi iintn June 30, 1931 1,250
Two Cottages for Inmates ............ June 30, 1930 220,000
Piggery ...ovoviiiiiaiii i June 30, 1930 1,500
Addition to Dairy Barn ............... June 30, 1930 4,000
Silo .o e e June 30, 1930 1,000
Addition to Root Cellar and Garage ....June 30, 1930 2,000
Water and Sewerage Systems .......... June 30, 1930 7,000
Outside Connections for Farm Group ...June 30, 1930 6,100
Equipment New Cottages ............. June 30, 1931 14,000
Farm and Dairy Equipment ............ June 30, 1930 1,000
Farm and Dairy Equipment ............ June 30, 1931 1,000
Radiator Guards ...................... June 30, 1930 850
Ground Lighting .....c....viveerinenns June 30, 1931 1,200
Tunnel to Existing Cottage ............ June 30, 1930 10,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 1,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 1,600
Sec. 10. School for the Blind:
. Available for
. Year Ending
Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1930 $ 63,500
Current Expense .............cvuuvun, June 30, 1931 65,500
Repairs ... iiiniiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiines June 30, 1930 4,000
Repairs ...cveevveriiinrinennnaannnans June 30, 1931 4,000
Industrial Supplies .................... June 30, 1930 250
Industrial Supplies .............. feeean June 30, 1931 250
Library and Musical Supplies .......... June 30, 1930 1,000
Library and Musical Supplies .......... June 30, 1931 1.000
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Available for

’ Year Ending
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 1,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 1,000
Water Softener .....ccvviiviimrnrennean June 30, 1930 2,500
Higher Education .................... June 30, 1930 1,500
Higher Education ..............0v0utn June 30, 1931 1,500
Summer School .......cviviivnninnrn. June 30, 1930 4,000
Summer School ....................... June 30, 1931 4,000
Sec. 11. School for the Deaf:
Available for
Year Ending
Current Expense ...........c0vvveeren June 30, 1930 $117,000
Current Expense .....vccvvvevineenn.s June 30, 1931 122,500
Repairs ....ovvvnrieeiiincennanenaenns June 30, 1930 5,000
Repairs ...vviiiiiinieninannirnnnnnns June 30, 1931 5,000
Athletic and Band Equipment June 30, 1930 500
School and Library Equipment June 30, 1930 1,250
School and Library Equipment June 30, 1931 1,250
Industrial Equipment and Supplies ..... June 30, 1930 2,000
Industrial Equipment and Supplies ..... June 30, 1931 2,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 1,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 1,500
Completion Basement Service Building
(Additional) ...................... June 30, 1930 1,000
Garage v.ovovivniienenriraiitaarcananens June 30, 1930 1,500
Improving Grounds ..............c.00.n June 30, 1930 1,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 1,000
Gallaudet Students ............cue.... June 30, 1930 750
Gallaudet Students ................... June 30, 1931 750
Sec. 12. State Public School:
. Available for
Year Ending
Current Expense .........cccvnvevnnn. June 30, 1930 $150,500
Current Expense ...................... June 30, 1931 160,500
Repairs .....cccvvveriineaanncnnnnnans June 30, 1930 8,000
Repairs .....veveinnerinenernnecnnans June 30, 1931 8,000
Power Plant Repairs .................. June 30, 1930 3,500
Piping in Tunnels ..................... June 30, 1931 8,150
Manual Training Equipment and Library. June 30, 1930 1,000
Manual Training Equipment and Library.June 30, 1931 1,000
Farm Equipment ............000munun June 30, 1930 1,000
Farm Equipment ................. ... June 30, 1931 1,000
Laundry Equipment ...... ........... June 30, 1930 1,600
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 1,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 1,500
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~5

Available for
Year Ending

- Cottage for Inmates .......c...ouvvnnn June 30, 1930 49,200
Cottage for Employes ................. June 30, 1930 5,000
Tunnels .....cciiievrereccciarnnnsens June 30, 1930 8,250
Generating Unit ........00vniiinvnenes June 30, 1930 9,300
Equipment New Cottage ............... June 30, 1930 3,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 1,500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 1,500

Sec. 13. State Training School:

Available for

Year Endin
Current Expense .......cccovviienan.. June 30, 193% $166,500
Current Expense ..........c.i0vnene. June 30, 1931 179,500
Repairs ...oiiviiiinerrroininnarnnnss June 30, 1930 10,000
Repairs ......cciviiiiaerirranininenss June 30, 1931 10,000
Musical Equipment and Library ....... June 30, 1930 2,000
Musical Equipment and Library ....... June 30, 1931 2,000
Live Stock .....cvvvvineiniinnannnnans June 30, 1930 1,000
Live Stock .....c.vviiiiieeninninnnnn. June 30, 1931 1,000
Shop Equipment ...........coiiienan.. June 30, 1930 2,000
Shop Equipment .......c.occiiuuiinnnn. June 30, 1931 2,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 2,500
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 2,500
Fire Protection .....c.ovvvieiinevnnnes June 30, 1930 5,000
Dairy Equipment .............000avntn June 30, 1930 2,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 1,500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 1,500

Sec. 14. Home School for Girls:

Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense .......ccciviiinienann June 30, 1930 $148,500
Current Expense .....covveiiiiinnenan June 30, 1931 169,000
REPAITS t.ovvtiinnrnnisaerrrnissasenans June 30, 1930 6,500
Repairs .......c¢vcevsniinnvavanncnsnn June 30, 1931 4,000
New Roofs ...vviiviviivetitneennanans June 30, 1930 10,000
Heating and Plumbing Repairs ......... June 30, 1930 1,650
Motor Truck ........ccvveviinvaiient, June 30, 1930 2,000
Farm Equipment .................c0. June 30, 1930 500
Farm Equipment .............ceovunn. June 30, 1931 500
Furniture and Equipment .............. June 30, 1930 2,000
Burniture and Equipment .............. June 30, 1931 2,000
Greenhouse (Additional) .............. June 30, 1930 2,500
GaFage .......cciniiiireiiriiineanan, Jure 30, 1930 1,5588

Chicken House ..........covciiiinnnn. June 30, 1930




238 SESSION LAWS

Sec. 15. State Reformatory:

[Chap.

Available for
- Year Ending

Current Expense ..........ccvciavenns, June 30, 1930 $293,000
Current Expense .........cc00vievaaat. June 30, 1931 318,000
Repairs ...oovenriinineniinininnnns, June 30, 1930 20,500
Repaifs ....c.vvviivennreerneronnnnns, June 30, 1931 17,500
HogHouse ............ciiviviienianns June 30, 1930 2,000
Motor and Elevator for Coal Carrier ....June 30, 1930 2,000
New LightinginCells ............. ....June 30, 1930 2,500
Power and Lighting Cables ............ une 30, 1930 3,000
Kitchen Equipment ..........ccc0neenn. June 30, 1930 4,800
Library and Musical Equipment ....... June 30, 193¢ 750
Library and Musical Equipment ....... June 30, 1931 750
Improvements Telephone System ...... une 30, 1930 1,600
Print Shop Equipment ................ une 30, 1930 5,000
Vocational Training Equipment ........ une 30, 1930 7,500
Vocational Training Equipment ....... June 30, 1931 7,500
Hospital ..o, une 30, 1930 20,000
Hospital .............ocoiiiiann. }une 30, 1931 20,000
Intermediate Building ................. June 30, 1930 60,000
New Cell Block ............cccvienaan, June 30, 1930 10,000
New Cell Block ......oovvviiveranrnnns June 30, 1931 10,000
Chicken Houses .........0vevvecnrannnn June 30, 1930 1,000
Water Softener ..........ccvovvvvennnns June 30, 1930 5,000
Sec. 16. State Reformatory for Women:
Available for
Year Endin
Current Expense ........c0vveiearannn, June 30, 1935 $ 41,000
Current Expense ............ccc0vvvnsn June 30, 1931 41,000
Repairs .....clviivieiiiiiiiinnsane. June 30, 1930 500
Repairs ....ociieiiiiiiiiiinnninnannns fune 30, 1931 500
Furniture and Equipment .............. June 30, 1930 250
Furniture and Equipment .............. June 30, 1931 250
Addition to Dairy Farm ............... June 30, 1930 4,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 500

See. 17. Sanatorium for Consumptives:

Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense . ..........coeiennnt. June 30, 1930 § 76,000
Current Expense ..... ke iieme e June 30, 1931 75,000
Repairs .....ooiiiiininiivnnaiiiinnn. June 30, 1930 5,000
Repairs ......c.iiieiiiiiiiiinainanin. June 30, 1931 5,000

Reconstruction farm buildings ......... June 30,

1930 4,000
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Available for
Year Ending

Nurses’ Home ............cccooviiat June 30, 1930 60,000
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1930 500
Improving Grounds ................... June 30, 1931 500

Sec. 18, Hospital for Crippied Children:
Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ........cc000veevnenn. June 30, 1930 $152,000
Current Expense .........lveivrnennnn. June 30, 1931 166,000
Repairs ...o.iiiiiienrennnniininoenns June 30, 1930 4,000
Repairs ........oiiiiiieeeiiineraninn, June 30, 1931 4,000
Kitchen and Bakery Equipment ........ June 30, 1930 2,400
Library ...... ... cciiivininiiiaiann, June 30, 1930 250
Library ... . viieiiivvrnarianennnns June 30, 1931 250

Laboratory and Operating Equipment. .. June 30, 1930 2,000
Laboratory and Operating Equipment . ..June 30, 1931 2,000

Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1930 2,000
Furniture and Equipment ............. June 30, 1931 2,000
Cubicles in Wards ......ccc0ievvranan. June 30, 1930 1,000
Cold Storage ... ........vvvrrrnieernnen. June 30, 1931 7,500
Bracemaking Shop ...........cc00veten June 30, 1930 3,500
Improving Grounds ..........o0v0evanns June 30, 1930 4,000
Special Appliances for PPatients ......... June 30, 1930 9,000
Special Appliances for Patients ......... June 30, 1931 9,000
Instruction and Amusement ............ June 30, 1930 2,000
Instruction and Amusement ............ June 30, 1931 2,000

Sec. 19. General and Miscellaneous:

Available for
Ycar Ending
Contingent fund for use at any or all in-
stitutions under the management of
the state board of control ........... June 30, 1930 $ 30,000
Contingent fund for use at any or all in-
-stitutions under the management of
the state board of control ........... June 30, 1931 30,000
Provided, that the state board of con-
trol is hereby authorized and empowered
to use said contingent fund also as a re-
volving fund for the purchase of supplies
in quantities for state institutions, said
contingent fund to be reimbursed for such
expenditures from the funds of the several
institutions for which such purchases are
made.
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Available for
Year Ending
Maintenance state board of control...... June 30, 1930
Maintenance state board of control...... June 30, 1931
Provided, that out of the monies ap-
propriated for maintenance, state board
of control, $500.00 is for additional annual
salary for the member of the state board
of control appointed by the governor as
chairman of the state board of parole, to
compensate him for services rendered said
state board of parole. .
Carc of Defectives, Delinquents, etc.....June 30, 1930 $
Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etc.....June 30, 1931
Maintenance Children’s Bureau ........ June 30, 1930
Maintenance Children’s Bureau ........ June 30, 1931
Care, Relief and Support of Blind ...... June 30, 1930
Care, Relief and Support of Blind ...... June 30, 1931
Scientific Research .............. e June 30, 1930
Scientific Research ............c0vvenne June 30, 1931
Prevention of Cruelty ................. June 30, 1930
Prevention of Cruelty ................. June 30, 1931
Deporting Non-residents .......... "....June 30, 1931
Aid to County Sanatoria .............. June 30, 1929
Aid to County Sanatoria .............. June 30, 1930
Aid to County Sanatoria .............. June 30, 1931
Maintenance Tuberculosis Division ..... June 30, 1930
Maintenance Tuberculosis Division ..... June 30, 1931
State Conference of Social Work ....... June 30, 1930
State Conference of Social Work ....... June 30, 1931
Soldiers’ Welfare .................v0s June 30, 1930
Soldiers’ Welfare ..............c00uua. June 30, 1931

Soldiers’ Welfare fund for relief and
maintenance of disabled veterans and
their dependents in necessitous cir-
CUMSTANCES . ..vvververernnrcssnerns June 30,

Soldiers’ Welfare fund for relief and
maintenance of disabled veterans and
their dependents in necessitous cir-
CUMSEANCES +.vuvieanronnnansnrnrens June 30,
Provided that no more than three- .

tenths of such sum shaill be expended in

any one year for maintenance and relief

of veterans and their dependents at Ma-

rine Disabled Veterans Rest Camp and

no more than three-tenths of such sum

ghall-be expended in any one year for such

1930

1931

SR s

-
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10,000

10,000



221] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1929 241

maintenance and relief at Big Island Vet-
erans’ Rest Camp.

Provided that for the years ending June 30, 1930, and June
30, 1931, respectively, the state board of control is authorized,
by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases
of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current
expense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The
Anoka State Asylum, the Hastings State Asylum, the Willmar
State Asylum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester
State Hospital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for
Feeble-Minded, the Colony for Epileptics, the School for the
Blind, the School for the Deaf, the State Public School, the
State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the State Re-
formatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the Sanatorium
for Consumptives,.and the Hospital for Crippled Children, to
the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is fur-
ther authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use
the sums not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand ($5,000)
dollars, where necessary, to supplement the appropriations for
current expenses of any of the above named institutions; and

Provided further, that said board may, without such consent
and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation
made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other spe-
cific purpose in and about such institution after the purpose for
which such appropriation was made his been accomplished ; and

Provided further, that said board is hereby authorized and
empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of
any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for
the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its
judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution.

Sec. 20. State Prison:

The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state
treasury to the credit of the state prison revolving fund to be
expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified
in this section, to be available at the time designated o~pposite

each item.
. Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ..................... June 30, 1930 $110,000
Current Expense .............v0ttn June 30, 1931 110,000
Repairs ...cievvvvrnranerssnaaeaninnss June 30, 1930 10,000
Repairs ......oivvsvviiiancinanninnnn. June 30, 1931 10,000

Remodeling Switchboard .............. June 30, 1930 16,000
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Available for

Year Ending
Warehouse ......vvvvnveianaarsocnanss June 30, 1930 85,000
X-ray Equipment ..........c0vihiiinnn June 30, 1930 5,000

Sec. 21. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unex-
pended balances on hand June 30, 1929, in the several appropria-
tions for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the
state board of control and the several divisions and activities
of said board are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1930 and June 30, 1931, and where an appropriation is
made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous ap-
propriation made for the same purpose, such balance shall be
added to and become a part of such appropriation.

Sec. 22. Executive council may borrow money.—Whenever
it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon
the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the execu-
tive council, may, at any time prior to June 30, 1931, make such
agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they
may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against
said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to
the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into
the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid
for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay
interest upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when
such payment was made until the money to redeem such war-
rants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by
the said executive council, is hereby appropriated.

Sec, 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage,

Approved April 18, 1929, ‘

CHAPTER 222—H. F. No. 76

An act to amend Section 2328, General S, tatutes 1923, relating
to mortgage registration tax,

Je it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



